
 
 

 
West Northamptonshire Council 

www.westnorthants.gov.uk  

Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

A meeting of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee will be held 
in The Council Chamber at The Forum, Moat Lane, Towcester, NN12 6AD 

on Monday 15 May 2023 at 6.00 pm 
 

Agenda 
 .  
1.  Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitute Members  
 
2.  Declarations of Interest  

Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which they 
may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting. 
 

 
3.  Minutes (Pages 5 - 10) 

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 6 March 2023. 
 

 
4.  Chair's Announcements  

To receive communications from the Chair. 
 

 
5.  Asset Strategy  

The Committee to undertake scrutiny of asset disposals. 
 

 
6.  Modernising Systems Spotlight Review  

The Committee to receive the report of the Modernising Systems Spotlight Review for 
approval. 
 

 
7.  Draft Annual Report 2022-23 - Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee  

The Committee to consider and approve the Draft Annual Report on activity by 
Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee in 2022-23 to be presented to Full 
Council. 
 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



8.  Review of Committee Work Plan  
To review and note the Committee Work Programme. 
 

 
9.  Urgent Business  

The Chair to advise whether they have agreed to any items of urgent business being 
admitted to the agenda. 
 

 
 
Catherine Whitehead 
Proper Officer 
4 May 2023 
 
 
Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee Members: 

Councillor Ian McCord (Chair) Councillor Andrew Grant (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Jamal Alwahabi Councillor Sally Beardsworth 
Councillor Paul Clark Councillor Maggie Clubley 
Councillor Rupert Frost Councillor Keith Holland-Delamere 
Councillor Mark Hughes Councillor David James 
Councillor Koulla Jolley Councillor Colin Morgan 
Councillor Ken Pritchard Councillor Azizur Rahman 
Councillor Richard
[...]




 

  

 
Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee held in the 
Jeffrey Room at The Guildhall, St Giles Square, Northampton, NN1 1DE on Monday 
6 March 2023 at 6.00 pm. 
 
Present: 
Councillor Ian McCord (Chair) 
Councillor Andrew Grant (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Jamal Alwahabi 
Councillor Paul Clark 
Councillor Maggie Clubley 
Councillor Rupert Frost 
Councillor Keith Holland-Delamere 
Councillor David James 
Councillor Koulla Jolley 
Councillor Colin Morgan 
Councillor Ken Pritchard 
Councillor Azizur Rahman 
Councillor Danielle Stone 
 
Also Present: 
Councillor Jonathan Nunn (Leader of the Council)  
 
Apologies for Absence: 
Councillor Sally Beardsworth 
Councillor Mark Hughes 
Councillor Richard Solesbury-Timms 
 
Officers: 
Martin Henry, Executive Director - Finance (Section 151 Officer) 
Stuart Lackenby, Executive Director - People Services & Deputy Chief Executive 
Rebecca Peck, Assistant Chief Executive 
Sarah Reed, Executive Director - Corporate Services 
Matthew Prisk, Head of Transformation Delivery 
Julie Curtis, Assistant Director - Place Development 
Tracy Tiff, Deputy Democratic Services Manager 
Richard Woods, Democratic Services Officer 
 
 

46. Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

47. Minutes  

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 6 March 2023 
 

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 6 February 2023 were agreed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 

48. Chair's Announcements  
 
The Chair thanked the Leader of the Council and all Officers for their attendance to 
present their respective items.  
 
 

49. Transformation Projects and Wicked Issues  
 
The Committee considered a presentation from the Leader of the Council which 
provided an overview of ongoing and upcoming Transformation Projects and ‘Wicked 
Issues’ identified by Cabinet. 
  
In introducing the presentatio
[...]
efficient use of 
the Council’s buildings.  
  
In introducing the Transformation Update, the Head of Transformation provided an 
overview of the Council’s current operating model and explained that Transformation 
projects and activities in the previous two years have delivered £12.5m of 
transformation-related savings In the first two years there were also a number of 
projects which were paramount to building successful teams but would not 
necessarily deliver immediate financial savings, for example the Pay and Grading 
project the development of the People Strategy, which were primarily aimed at 
creating a level playing field for all staff who had transferred to West 
Northamptonshire Council under TUPE from previous sovereign council terms and 
conditions, and ensuring that WNC was marketed as an attractive and competitive 
employer in the local jobs market. 
  
In response to questions from the Committee regarding the number of ongoing 
disaggregation projects, the Head of Transformation advised that there were 
currently 23 live disaggregation activities requiring at least some level of project 
management. 
  
Resolved 
  
(1) That the update on Transformation Projects and Wicked Issues identified by 

Cabinet be noted. 
  
(2) The Committee receives further details on Transformation Projects and Wicked 

issues at its September 2023 meeting. 
  
 

Page 7



Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 6 March 2023 
 

50. Local Area Partnership Funding  
 
The Committee received a presentation from the Executive Director – People 
Services which sought to provide Members with an overview of how Local Area 
Partnerships (LAPs) were funded, formed, and operated. 
  
In introducing the report, the Executive Director – People Services set out that Local 
Area Partnerships were largely born out of the Health and Care Act 2022, which 
provided a new legislative framework for greater collaboration between the NHS, 
local government, and other partners. Local Area Partnerships themselves are based 
on community areas collaborating across organisational barriers to engage and 
coproduce services with local people. Ways of achieving this involved the use of  
local area profiles to provide insight for local priorities, and the development of local 
area plans. However, the Health and Care Act 2022 did not create additional funding 
for LAPs, therefore the operation of LAPs was reliant on innovation, existing funding 
streams and attracting funding from elsewhere. 
  
The Executive Director – People Services explained that the objectives of Local Area 
Partnerships were to promote partnership working at a community level to reduce 
inequalities and improve public health and wellbeing outcomes for local residents. By 
working collaboratively together, heath services integrated at a local level had the 
potential to reduce duplication and drive efficiencies. Local Area Partnerships also 
make full use intelligence led data and insight information for priority setting and 
development of Delivery Plans and have the potential to highlight specific issues and 
attract funding.  
  
In response to questions from the Committee regarding the implementation timescale 
for all Local Area Partnerships to cover West Northamptonshire as a whole, the 
Executive Director – People Services advised that it was intended to have all nine 
LAPs covering West Northamptonshire mobilised by the end of March 2023, so that 
each LAP could then commence its work on holding inaugural meetings and 
beginning to identify local priorities.  
  
Resolved 
  
(1)  That the contents of the presentation be noted. 
  
(2)  That the Committee shall receive further details on the funding of LAPs at its 

September 2023 meeting. 
  
 

51. Quarterly Revenue Monitoring Report  
 
The Executive Director – Finance presented a report which set out the Quarter 3 
Revenue Monitoring report that was considered at the Cabinet meeting held on 13 
January 2023. 
  
In introducing the report, the Executive Director – Finance advised that as at the end 
of Q3 2022-23, an overspend of £3.9m was currently forecast after use of £10.1m of 
budget contingencies, which were set aside in the budget for risks that have 

Page 8



Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 6 March 2023 
 

subsequently crystalised in the current financial year. This represents an adverse 
movement of £0.2m from the Quarter 2 position reported to Cabinet in December 
2022.  
  
However, as the Council had since set its budget for 2023-24 at the meeting of Full 
Council in February 2023, the position at the end of Q3 was now outdated and that 
as at the end of period 10, the forecast outturn position was now an overspend of 
£2.9m, which represented an improvement of approximately £1m in the current 
position.  
  
In response to questions from the Committee regarding the current financial 
pressures faced by the Council, the Executive Director – Finance advised that further 
pressures of approximately £800k had been seen in Children’s Services since the 
end of Period 10, which had been offset in part by underspends across other 
services, however the final position for the end of period 11 was not yet known. 
  
Resolved 
  
(1)  That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

52. Quarterly Medium Term Financial Plan Update  
 
The Committee received a verbal update from the Executive Director – Finance on 
the Medium Term Financial Plan, following the setting of the budget for 2023-24 at 
Full Council in February 2023. 
  
The Executive Director – Finance explained that, although the final budget for 2023-
24 showed a balanced position, there was considerable uncertainty in the medium 
term due to current economic uncertainty and inflationary forecasts, establishing 
post-pandemic levels of demand and changes in consumer behaviours over future 
years, confirmation of the implementation of Business Rates reform, the resetting of 
the business rates baseline and the fair funding review, and the future likelihood of 
one off Council Tax benefit surpluses which the Council benefitted from in 2023-24.  
  
In response to questions from the Committee regarding the budget outlook for future 
years, the Executive Director – Finance explained that as part of the final settlement 
announcement ,the government had confirmed that the business rates baseline reset 
will not be implemented until 2025-26 at the earliest. Therefore, the Medium Term 
Financial Plan had since been updated to reflect this change in funding assumption, 
which materially improved the 2024-25 budget position. 
  
Resolved 
  
(1)  That the verbal update on the Medium Term Financial Plan be noted. 
  
  
 

53. Review of Committee Work Programme  
 

Page 9



Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 6 March 2023 
 

The Chair advised that the next meeting of the Committee would take place on 
Monday 15 May 2023 at 6pm and would be held in the Council Chamber at The 
Forum, Towcester.  
  
Members of the Committee also requested that further updates on major contracts, 
capital contracts, and the progress of the Asset Management Strategy be included on 
the Committee Work Programme for the 2023-24 municipal year.  
  
Resolved 
  
(1)   That the Committee Work Programme be updated and noted.  

  
(2)   That Major Contracts and Capital Contracts be referred to the O&S Coordinating 

Group as a potential cross scrutiny Committee review. 
  
(3)   That Local Area Partnerships (LAPs) be referred to the O&S Coordinating Group 

as a potential cross scrutiny Committee review. 
  
 

54. Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 
 

The meeting closed at 8.04 pm 
 
 

Chair: ________________________ 
 

Date: ________________________ 

Page 10



 

1 

 

 

 

 
 

West Northamptonshire Council 
 
 

Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

Modernising Systems Spotlight 
Review 

 
Draft version 5 – 27 April 2023 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



 

2 

 

Index 

 
 

    Page Nos 

 

Chair’s Foreword                      3           

Executive Summary                           5 

Final Report including recommendations                    10 

 

APPENDICES 

Appendix A  Core questions to the Cabinet Member for HR and Corporate Services
   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 12



 

3 

 

Chair’s Foreword 

I am delighted to present this report which details the findings, conclusions and 
recommendations of the Task and Finish Group from its Spotlight Review into Modernising 
Systems. 

The Overview and Scrutiny Task and Finish Group, comprising myself, as Chair of the Task and 
Finish Group, together with all  Councillors of Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee was 
set up.     

The purpose of this Scrutiny review was to provide scrutiny input into modernising systems. The 
key lines of enquiry were: 

• To identify what good systems look like before any potential investments can be made. 
• To consider both the capital and revenue expenditure for modernising systems   
• To examine how transformation from services is joined up. 
• To understand how the financial consequence for not modernising systems.   
• To recognise the benefits associated with the impact of modernising systems - for 

example, freeing up staff time and there no longer being the need to chase up data if 
automated.   
 

The Review was a focussed piece of work that linked to the Council’s corporate priorities and 
examined a range of information over just three meetings.  The Review took place between 
September 2022 and March 2023.  It was a very interesting and informative Review; with clear 
evidence received that led to our conclusions and recommendations.  

I thank the Cabinet Member for HR and Corporate Services and Officers for providing 
information to inform this Review. 

    

Councillor Danielle Stone 

Chair, Task and Finish Group  – Modernising Systems 

 

 

Page 13



 

4 

 

Acknowledgements to all those who took part in the Review: - 

• Councillors  Ian McCord, Andrew Grant, Sally Beardsworth, Paul Clark, Maggie Clubley, 
Rupert Frost, Keith Holland-Delamere, Mark Hughes, David James, Koullla Jolley, Colin 
Morgan, Ken Pritchard, Mohammed Aziz Rahman and Richard Solesbury-Timms who 
sat with me on this Review  
 

• Councillor Mike Hallam, Cabinet Member for HR and Corporate Services, Sarah Reed,  
Executive Director – Corporate and Chris Wales, Chief Information Officer for providing 
data and materials to inform this Review 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 14



 

5 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY   

1       Purpose 

The purpose of the Spotlight Review was to provide scrutiny input into modernising 
systems.  

The key lines of enquiry were: 

• To identify what good systems look like before any potential investments can be 
made. 

• To consider both the capital and revenue expenditure required for modernising 
systems. 

• To examine how transformation from services is joined up. 
• To understand the financial consequences of not modernising systems.   
• To recognise the benefits realised by modernising systems - for example, freeing 

up staff time and there no longer being the need to chase up data if automated.   
 

2 Context and Background     

2.1    Following approval of its work programme, Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee commissioned the Task and Finish Group to undertake a spotlight 
review – Modernising Systems.  A Review commenced in September 2022 and 
concluded early in March 2023. 

2.2 A Task and Finish Group was established comprising the whole Committee with 
Councillor Stone as the Chair. 

Corporate Priorities 

2.3 This review links to the Council’s corporate priorities, in particular - Robust 
resource management but also it is acknowledged that systems underpin all of 
the council’s key activities and priorities as an enabling function. 

          CONCLUSIONS AND KE
[...]
 further pressures being faced. 
 
 

Page 37



   WestWest  NorthamptonshireNorthamptonshire  CouncilCouncil  CorporateCorporate  OverviewOverview  andand  ScrutinyScrutiny  AnnualAnnual  ReportReport  2022/20232022/2023 

 
 
  

 Page 6 

Corporate Performance Report 
 
The Committee received details of the Council’s performance metrics for the current year and set 
against the priorities outlined in the Corporate Plan at regular intervals during the year.  
Performance is monitored within services and owned by service Directors.  Performance data is 
monitored by both the Executive Programme Board and Executive Leadership Team.  At the end 
of the first year of West Northamptonshire Council’s existence, a review had been undertaken on 
the performance metrics in order to ensure that the reporting to Cabinet was representative of the 
Council’s corporate priorities. Data is fed in from all directorates and teams across the authority.  It 
is then analysed and utilised to monitor performance and identify areas where improvement may 
be required. The Council also utilises a wide range of nationally published local authority 
databases tracking a wide range of statistics, which formed the main source of the Council’s 
benchmarking information. 
   
Performance of the Revenues and Benefits Service 
 
The Committee considered and reviewed the performance of the Revenues and Benefits Service. 
On vesting day, West Northamptonshire Council had inherited a complex range of existing service 
delivery models from the previous sovereign Councils, which led to a full options appraisal and 
business case being undertaken which ultimately led the service being brought back in-house. 
This allowed for the implementation of a uniformed operating model in order to deliver 
improvements to service provision, a streamlined process, and a reduction in costs. Against the 
backdrop of significant transformation, the service had also been required to deliver the rollout of a 
host of government grants and initiatives including but not limited to covid grants, business support 
and cost of living support, the delivery of which had been a significant undertaking for existing 
resources across the service. A number of transformation projects were planned, including the 
establishment of a single software system including the migration of data and merging of 
databases. A business case for this work had been drafted and had been considered by Cabinet in 
November 2022, with an ambition to commence work on this project following the conclusion of 
annual billing in April 2023.  The Committee supported the transformation plans for the Revenues 
and Benefits Service and progress made to date. 
 
Pay and Grading Project 
 
The Committee considered and provided scrutiny input into  Pay and Grading Project for West 
Northamptonshire Council and started with the  phase of the project that would align those staff on 
interim terms and conditions, who joined the authority or changed posts after 1 April 2022, onto the 
new West Northamptonshire Council pay structure.  As of January 2023, the Council’s staff 
headcount currently stood at 2,762 and that 43% of the workforce were now on interim WNC terms 
and conditions, with over 500 jobs now matched to the job family architecture.  The Committee will 
further consider  the Pay and Grading Project in the municipal year 2023-2024. 
 
Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman’s (LGSCO) Annual Review Letter 2021-
2022 
 
The Committee considered and provided comment on the Local Government and Social Care 
Ombudsman’s (LGSCO) Annual Review Letter 2021-2022 prior to its consideration by Cabinet.  
The Committee was aware that the period covered by the annual letter included some legacy 
complaints that originated with the  predecessor authorities but were adjudicated within the last 
year, and mainly occurred during the pandemic which in some cases had impacted on the service 

Page 38



   WestWest  Northamptons
[...]
ustainable finance. 

Page 41



   WestWest  NorthamptonshireNorthamptonshire  CouncilCouncil  CorporateCorporate  OverviewOverview  andand  ScrutinyScrutiny  AnnualAnnual  ReportReport  2022/20232022/2023 

 
 
  

 Page 10 

 
The Treasury Management Strategy Task and Finish Group recommended that the Cabinet 
Member for Finance is informed that after considering the evidence provided, the Task and Finish 
Group is satisfied that the Council is undertaking Treasury Management in accordance with the 
CIPFA Treasury Management Code of Conduct and the right approach and Policies are in place in 
relation to risk management in accordance with the Treasury Management activities; and it 
recommended to the Cabinet Member for Finance that in order to increase awareness of the detail 
and intricacies of Treasury Management activity, all Members are encouraged to read the 
Treasury Management Strategy in full and gain a full understanding of its detail in order to maintain 
this understanding; details of which could be promoted in a weekly edition of the Member bulletin. 
 
Modernising Systems 
 
The purpose of this Scrutiny review was to provide scrutiny input into modernising systems. The 
key lines of enquiry were: 
 

• To identify what good systems look like before any potential investments can be made. 
• To consider both the capital and revenue expenditure for modernising systems   
• To examine how transformation from services is joined up. 
• To understand how the financial consequence for not modernising systems.   
• To recognise the benefits associated with the impact of modernising systems - for example, 

freeing up staff time and there no longer being the need to chase up data if automated.   
 
The Task and Finish Group arrived at a number of conclusions which  were around transformation,   
West Northamptonshire Council (WNC) - ICT systems and the architecture of System and 
Information Security and Organisational risks.  The Modernising Systems Task and 
[...]
t together by the Committee and was regularly report to 
and monitored by the Co-ordinating Overview and Scrutiny Group, that comprises the Chairs and 
Vice-Chairs of the three Overview and Scrutiny committees.   
 
Looking ahead 
    
There are a number of key issues contained within the work programme, for example, budget 
monitoring and budget scrutiny, and these will continue to be key focus areas for Corporate 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee in the future.  The Work Programme of this Committee will be 
considered by the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee at its inaugural meeting of the new 
Overview and Scrutiny structure that commences from June 2023. Going forwards, the Committee 
will play a key role in embedding the recommendations arising the recent Centre for Governance 
and Scrutiny review of the Council’s scrutiny function, and the new Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee structure that the review has given rise to, in order to make sure that the Council’s 
Overview and Scrutiny function continues to develop and grow.  

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



West Northamptonshire Council 

Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2023/2024 

 
 Topic identified and scheduled 
 Topic identified but not yet scheduled 
 Topic completed 

 
 
 

Title Proposed purpose Date of Committee meeting Cabinet 
Member and 
Executive 
Director 

Proposed Task and 
Finish Group 

Comments 

Pay and Grading 
Review 

To provide scrutiny 
input to the Pay and 
Grading Review 

 

  16 January 2023  Meeting Taken Place 
 
 12 July 2023 (date to be confirmed) -  Further 
scrutiny input into the Pay and Grading Review 

Cabinet Member 
for  HR & Corporate 
Services 
 
Executive Director – 
Corporate Services 
and Assistant 
Director – Human 
Resources 

 

No - Whole 
Committee 

The Committee to provide 
scrutiny input into the Pay 
and Grading Review 

Budget Scrutiny The Committee to  
confirm its budget 
scrutiny process and 
undertake budget 
s
[...]
the Council’s commitment 
to carbon neutrality. 
 

 
Potential cross-cutting themes for the Scrutiny Committees 

Major Contracts and Capital 
Contracts 

The Committee together 
with Place and People 
Scrutiny Committees to 
undertake scrutiny of 
major contracts of the 
Council including the 
Children’s Trust 

Corporate, People and 
Place Overview and 
Scrutiny Committees 
 
NB:  Potential cross 
Committee (Place, 
People and 
Corporate)   - refer to  
O&S Co Ordinating  
Group at its March 
meeting for 
consideration) for 
future scrutiny input 

 
To be confirmed 

 
To be confirmed 

 

LAPs (local area partnerships)  The Committee to review 
and provide scrutiny input 
into the funding of LAPs 

 Date:  7 March 2023 
Taken place 
 
 
NB:  Potential cross 
Committee (Place, 
People and 
Corporate)   - refer to  
O&S Co Ordinating  
for consideration) for 
future scrutiny input 

Cabinet Member fir Adult 
Care, Wellbeing, and 
Health Integration for  
together with the  
Delivery Director for 
Health & Care Integration 

  P
age 49



Housing The Committee, together 
with Place Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee to 
undertake scrutiny activity 
of the housing costs and 
social value 

Corporate and Place 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees 

To be confirmed To be confirmed  

 
Corporate  Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting dates in 2022/23 

   
➢ 6 March 2023 
➢ 15 May 
➢ Further dates to be confirmed 
➢  

P
age 50


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	6 Modernising Systems Spotlight Review
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

	7 Draft Annual Report 2022-23 - Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee
	Jamal Alwahabi
	Richard Solesbury-Timms

	8 Review of Committee Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


 

  

Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee held at The 
Council Chamber at The Forum, Moat Lane, Towcester, NN12 6AD on Monday 15 
May 2023 at 6.00 pm. 
 
Present: 
Councillor Ian McCord (Chair) 
Councillor Andrew Grant (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Paul Clark 
Councillor Maggie Clubley 
Councillor Rupert Frost 
Councillor Mark Hughes 
Councillor David James 
Councillor Colin Morgan 
Councillor Ken Pritchard 
Councillor Azizur Rahman 
 
Also Present: 
Councillor Malcolm Longley – Cabinet Member for Finance  
 
Apologies for Absence: 
Councillor Jamal Alwahabi 
Councillor Sally Beardsworth 
Councillor Keith Holland-Delamere 
Councillor Koulla Jolley 
Councillor Richard Solesbury-Timms 
Councillor Danielle Stone 
 
Officers: 
Martin Henry, Executive Director - Finance (Section 151 Officer) 
Simon Bowers, Assistant Director - Assets and Environment 
James Aldridge, Group Asset Manager 
Tracy Tiff, Deputy Democratic Services Manager 
Richard Woods, Democratic Services Officer 
 
 

55. Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

56. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 6 March 2023 were agreed as 
a correct record and signed by the Chair.  
 



Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 15 May 2023 
 

57. Chair's Announcements  
 
As this was the final meeting of the Committee prior to the restructure of the Council’s 
Overview and Scrutiny function, the Chair thanked all Members who had served on 
the Committee for their hard work since the formation of West Northamptonshire 
Council in April 2021, especially in the work undertaken to scrutinise the Council’s 
budget setting process against the backdrop of significant financial challenges.   
 
 

58. Asset Strategy  
 
The Committee received a presentation from the Assistant Director – Assets and 
Environment and the Head of Property Strategy and Estates which set out the current 
position on the Council’s Asset Strategy and the disposal of assets.  
  
In introducing the presentation, the Head of Property Strategy and Estates advised 
that the Council had approximately 979 assets, with a total market valuation of just 
over £1.5bn.  
  
In response to questions from the Committee regarding the staffing structure and 
current staffing levels across the Assets and Environment Team, the Assistant 
Director – Assets and Environment explained that approximately 32% of the posts 
within the team were vacant, and that there had been a reliance on agency staff to 
cover some of these posts, with an associated increase in costs of agency staff of 
approximately 15% in the 2022-23 financial year. Members of the Committee asked 
further questions as to why there was such a reliance on agency staff, and in 
response to this, the Assistant Director – Assets and Environment advised that the 
recruitment market for individuals with the required expertise was highly competitive, 
and that market forces dictated that the Council was in direct competition with the 
private sector, which could offer greater renumeration than the Council could 
currently offer, however discussions had taken place with Human Resources 
regarding the feasibility of using market factor supplements for up to five years in 
order to make the Council more competitive in the recruitment market, thereby 
assisting in the longer-term vision to fill vacant posts and recruit and retain expertise.  
  
The Head of Property Strategy and Estates also provided an overview of the ongoing 
transformation work that was taking place within the Property and Estates Team, with 
the centralisation of data from the four legacy Councils now underway within a single 
system, with the K2 system formerly in use with Northamptonshire County Council 
the chosen system. In response to questions from the Committee regarding the pace 
of transformation, the Head of Property and Estates added that the main barriers to 
transformation had been staffing, resources, and delays in moving data from the 
legacy Councils across to the new system.  
  
In discussing future updates on the Asset Strategy, the Committee requested that a 
further comprehensive update on the progress of the Asset Strategy and of 
transformation across the Assets and Environment service be provided to the 
Committee before the end of the 2023-24 municipal year, with members of Corporate 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee to be kept informed of monthly meetings between 
the Portfolio Holder for Finance and the Assistant Director – Assets and Environment.  



Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 15 May 2023 
 

  
Resolved 
  
(1)  That the contents of the presentation be noted.  
  
(2)  That a further update on the progress of the Asset Strategy and transformation 

across the Assets and Environment service be provided to the Committee before 
the end of the 2023-24 municipal year. 

 
 

59. Modernising Systems Spotlight Review  
 
The Committee received the draft report of the Modernising Systems Spotlight 
Review, which detailed the findings, conclusions and recommendations of the Task 
and Finish Group. 
  
The draft report set out the key lines of inquiry followed by the Task and Finish 
Group, which were to identify what good systems looked like before any potential 
investments can be made, to consider both the capital and revenue expenditure for 
modernising systems, to examine how transformation from services were joined up, 
to understand the financial consequence of not progressing with the modernisation of 
the Council’s systems, to recognise the benefits associated with the impact of 
modernising systems, for example, freeing up staff time and there no longer being 
the need to chase up data if automated. 
  
Overall, the conclusions and key findings of the report focussed on the progress of 
transformational change within the DTI service, the Council’s ICT systems and 
functions, the architecture of systems, information security and organisational risk.  
  
Members of the Committee also passed their additional thanks to Councillor Mike 
Hallam – Cabinet Member for HR and Corporate Services, Chris Wales – Chief 
Information Officer and Sarah Reed – Executive Director, Corporate Services for the 
assistance they gave to ensuring that information was readily available for the 
Spotlight Review to consider.   
  
Resolved 
  
(1)  That the draft report of the Modernising Systems Spotlight Review be approved. 
 
 

60. Draft Annual Report 2022-23 - Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
 
The Committee considered the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee Draft 
Annual Report for the 2022-23 municipal year, for presentation to Full Council.  
  
The Annual Report highlighted some of the key pieces of work that Corporate 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee had undertaken during its second year of 
operation, and what issues the Committee would focus on in the upcoming year. 
  



Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 15 May 2023 
 

Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s work throughout the 2022-23 
municipal year had focussed on a number of key areas, including budget and 
revenue monitoring, the Medium Term Financial Strategy, corporate performance, 
the transformation and performance of the Revenues and Benefits service, the 
ongoing pay and grading project, the annual review letter for 2021-22 issued by the 
Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman Service, fees and charges, the 
capital programme, local area partnerships, ongoing transformation projects, and 
scrutiny of the Council’s budget setting process.  
  
The report also highlighted the Committee’s work on the robustness of budgets in the 
care sector, namely in children’s services and adult social care. This work focussed 
on the significant increase in the budget requirements for each service, which formed 
part of a wider national picture of demand-led pressures and sought assurances from 
the leadership of each service on how they would mitigate budget pressures, 
transform service delivery, and seek to alleviate the risk that demand-led pressures 
posed to the Council’s budget for 2023-24.  
  
Members of the Committee also thanked officers for their efforts in enabling the 
Committee to deliver robust and transparent scrutiny work during the 2022-23 
municipal year.  
  
Resolved 
  
(1)  That the Draft Annual Report 2022-23 be approved for presentation to Full 

Council. 
 
 

61. Review of Committee Work Plan  
 
The Chair advised that, as this was the final meeting of the 2022-23 municipal year, a 
Work Programme would be drafted and circulated and brought before the 
Committee’s pre-meeting on 17 July 2023 for consideration, and that further 
information would also be circulated on the timetable for the Committee’s Budget 
Scrutiny work for 2023-24.  
 
 

62. Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 
 

The meeting closed at 7.18 pm 
 
 

Chair: ________________________ 
 

Date: ________________________ 


